
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

DATE: lyov 1. 
HEARING DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

Margaret Taylor, Interim Director, Hospital & Clinics Divi 

Amendment to the Agreement with Diamond Drugs, Inc., d 
Services 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution authorizing the President of the Board to execute a second 
amendment to the agreement with Diamond Drugs, Inc., dba Diamond Pharmacy 
Services 

Background/Discussion 

In January 1998, you approved an agreement with Diamond Drugs, Inc., dba Diamond Pharmacy 
Services, to provide pharmaceutical services to Correctional Health and the Public Health Mobile 
Clinic. Diamond Pharmacy was selected through a formal RFP process conducted in October 1997. 
The term of the agreement was 24 months from January 1,1998 through December 3 1,1999. The 

amount of the agreement was $600,000. 

In February 2000, your Board approved Amendment No. 1 which extended the term of the 
agreement two additional years making the full term of the agreement January 1,1998 through 
December 3 1,200l and increasing the maximum amount by $624,000 for a total maximum of 
$1,224,000. 

Discussion 

This amendment increases the amount of the contract by $157,500 but the term remains unchanged. 
This agreement for pharmaceutical services includes the provision of pharmacy services in the jails, 
Juvenile Hall, and Public Health Mobile Clinic, including all prescription, non-prescription, and 
intravenous solutions as ordered by physicians and dentists, and various equipment and supplies. 

Within the past year, there has been an increased need for medication in the jails, Juvenile Hall and 
on the Mobile Clinic. The number of patients seen on the Mobile Clinic has increased by 37%. 
These additional clients also have tended to present with more complicated issues. More of these 
clients are homeless and/or from more remote areas of the county, and as such are often more 
susceptible to complex problems requiring more medications. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Amendment/ Diamond Drugs, Inc., dba Diamond Pharmacy Services 
Page 2 

Correctional Health has reduced inpatient hospital stays by 3 1% and ER visits by 12 % overall. As a 
result, more complex and often expensive illnesses are being treated in-house, thus avoiding 
expensive hospitalization. 

In addition to the increase in the number of patients, and their acuity, there has been a major change 
in prescribing patterns and costs of psychotropic drugs within the past few years. The market has 
been flooded with new antibiotics and oral diabetic medications of which many inmates are taking 
at the time they are booked into the jail. It is frequently not possible for the medical staff to change 
these medications since they do not have generic equivalents, and so treatment with the more 
expensive medication is required. 

Correctional Health and Public Health are currently conducting an RFP for pharmaceutical services. 
A new contract will be awarded within the term of this agreement. An amendment increasing the 
maximum is requested to enable Health Services to continue to provide medication to clients in the 
jails, Juvenile Hall and on the Mobile Clinic. 

The language regarding non-discrimination and equal benefits has been incorporated into this 
amendment. 

Term and Fiscal Impact 

The term of the agreement remains the same, from January 1,1998 through December 3 1,200l. 
The maximum amount of the agreement is increased by S 157,500 from S 1,224,OOO to $1,38 1,500. 
The $157,500 has been included in the FY2001-02 approved budget; $7,500 for Public Health and 
$150,000 for Correctional Health The net county cost for Correctional Health’s total budget is 
approximately 50% and for the Mobile Van 62%. 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

******** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A SECOND 
AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

DIAMOND DRUGS, INC., DBA DIAMOND PHARMACY SERVICES 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that; 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration and 

acceptance an amendment to an agreement, reference to which is hereby made for further 

particulars, whereby Diamond Drugs, Inc. shall continue to provide pharmacy services in the jails, 

Juvenile Hall and on the Mobile Clinic; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of the Amendment to the Agreement 

and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the 

Amendment to the Agreement: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board 

hereby authorizes the President of this Board of Supervisors to execute said Amendment to the 

Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest 

the President’s signature thereto. 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
WITH DIAMOND DRUGS, INC. 

DBA DIAMOND PHARMACY SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of 

,20 7 by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter 

called “County”) and DIAMOND DRUGS, INC., DBA DIAMOND PHARMACY SERVICES 

(hereinafter called “Contractor”), 

WITNESSETH: ---------- 

WHEREAS, on January 13, 1998, the parties hereto entered into an agreement (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Original Agreement”) for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as 

set forth in that Original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and clarify that 

Original Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the Original Agreement 

is amended as follows: 

1. Section 2, Payments, Paragraph A, Maximum Amount, of the Original Agreement is 

hereby amended to read as follows: 

“2. Payments 

A. Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the 

services described in Schedule A, the amount that County shall be obligated to pay for services rendered 

under this Agreement shall not exceed ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($1,38 1,500) for the contract term.” 

2. Section 6, Non-Discrimination, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“6. Non-Discrimination 

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements described in 

Schedule C, which is attached hereto, and incorporated herein. 



Contractor shall comply with County admission and treatment policies which 

shall provide that patients are accepted for care without discrimination on the basis of race, color, 

religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation. 

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be 

considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the 

County Manager, including, but not limited to: 

i. termination of this Agreement; 

ii. disqualification of Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County 

contract for a period of up to three (3) years; 

. . . 
111. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($2,500) per violation; 

iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as 

determined by the County Manager. 

to: 
To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the authority 

i. examine Contractor’s employment records with respect to compliance with this 

paragraph; 

ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against 

amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contractor between Contractor and County. 

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of 

any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the Equal 

Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or any other 

entity charged with the investigation of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing, provided that 

within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or 

otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such 



complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of its 

response to the complaint when filed.” 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. These amendments are hereby incorporated and made a part of the Original Agreement and 

subject to all provisions therein. 

2. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all references to audit and fiscal 

management requirements unless otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on all the parties 

hereto. 

3. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement of 

January 13, 1998, be amended accordingly. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have 

affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 DIAMOND DRUGS, INC. 
DBA DIAMOND PHARMACY SERVICES 

By: 
Michael D. Nevin 
President, Board of Supervisors 

Date: Date: 10(,1 lcil 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form 

I Vendor Identificatign 
+iJiCi.mond 3cdg$.l;nc. dbs 

Name of Contractor: ‘3iawwd ?h U~~-YXIC~, SeWiccs 

Contact Person: 

Address: 

1s3Fo I- 3s70 

Phone Number: %X-~%~-b337 Fax Number: 72Lj- 3q4-,&Oq 

II Employees 

Does the Contractor have any employees? &Yes - No i 

Does the Contractor provide benefits to spouses of employees? ‘/c Yes - No 

‘If the answer-to one or both of the !bove is no, please skip, to Section IV.’ 

111 Equal Benefits Compliance (Check one) 

& Yes, the Contractor complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to its 
employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. 

Q Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible employees 
in lieu of equal benefits. 

m No, the Contractor does not comply. 
m The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on (date) 

and expireson (date). 

IV Decfaration 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California thatthe foregoing is 
true and correct, and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually. 

Executed this 1 \‘%ay of a&. ,200\ at I-fdhknQ _ 
(City) ’ 

PA 
(State) . 

inaRK St z;\rzeyz, 
Name (Please Print) 

‘Title 
acs- \-3--Ra7 b 

Contractor Tax Identification Number 



SEP-05-2001 18: 4B RI SK MGtlT . 

. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

41s 363 4864 P. al/Q1 

HEA.TH SERWCES 
Hospital and Clinics Division 

MEMORANDUM 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

September 5, 200 1 

Priscilla Morse, Risk Management/ Pony # EPS 163 & # 363-4864 

Tere Larcina, Hospital and Clinics/Pony # HOS316/& # 2267 

Contract Insurance Approval 

- 

CONTRACTOR: Diamond Drugs, Inc., dba Diamond Pharmacy Services 

DO THEY TRAVE.L: 

PERCENT OF TRAVEL TIME: 

NVMllER 0 F EMPLOYEES: More th.an one. 

DUTIES (SPECIFIC): Contractor provides comprehensive pharmaceutical services to inmates 
in the San Mate0 County’s jail system. The agreement is being amended to increase the 
maximum amount and to include the nondiscrimination and equal benefits language. 

COVERAGE: 
Comprehensive Liability: 

Motor Vehicle liability: 

Professional Liability: 

Worker’s Compensation: 

EZEMARKSKOMMENTS: 

Amount 

,l.ooo.ocx, 

.1 .ooo.ooHJ 

saatu torv 

Waive Modify 

waive 

&b--a- 
SIGNATURE 

TClTRL P.01 



’ 1 ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF 
PRCOUCER 

0ru4Rmc1srs !4LmJx IlLsuRANcs co 

308 B.S. shy ra w 
.ugona, IA, 5051; 
513-295-2461 

W4SUREO 
DIAMOND DRUGS INC 
DIAMOND PHARMACY SERVICES 
645 KOLTER DR 

MIS CERIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATER OF INFORMAnoN 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RGI-US -WON THE CERT$aE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE-DOES NOT AMEND. mb:.OR 
ALTER ME COVERAGE AFFORDED B’f THE POLICIES BELOW. 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 
I 
.NSURm r\: P~CZSTS .?l-LzaL Ix.sL'Rxvcz co 

! ;Nsu*ER 3: 
INSURER C. 

, 

I INDIANA PA.15701 :NsUREFlo: 
I lU.2, IPSP a 

TWE ?OL!C:ES OF :NSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEO TO 7ilE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR T!iE ?oL!CY PER100 INCICATE3. ,\OTWtT,,STm,,fNG 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT ‘M-Ii RESPECT - I 0 WHICH THIS CERT:F’CATE MAY 3E ISSUED OR 
,wY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORCED SY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU 7.E TERMS. EXCLUSIONS ANO C:NClTlONS OF SUCH 
?GUC:ES. AGGREGATE LlMlT.5 SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PA10 CLM.4.S. 

$500 DED COMP 
500 DED COL 

I 
A I OTHER 

POUCY NllLlaEn 

*OP 0050652 00 

ACV 0050652 00 

UMC 0050652 00 

WCV 0050652 00 

. 
: 

:LEsucuJsloru aoEn BY ENlJoleu3EMni 

09/19/01 

‘. 

: 

09/19/01 

09/19/01 

09/19/01 

icuLPRoVlsOw 

POLICY ExPvrA7I0N : OAT-E rMumOrm 1 ‘UMITS 
I 32l CCZIRAENCE islrOOO,OOO 

---------- 

I 
PRCPERTY DAMAGE : 
iP¶f aooOenO 

5 ---------- 

AUTO CNCf - EA ACfSENt 1 f 

OTHER THAN ~Acc f 

AUTO GNLY AGG IS 

33 CCCURRE*ICE is 5,000,000 

AGGREWE (5 5,000,000 
39/19/02 IS 

IS 
S 

5 500,000 
E.L3lSEAsE-aE.S~E s 500,000 

ILLxasE-?%cw4T 5 500,000 
I i _’ 

-. m* 
*INCLLTES PRAiWCf PROE'XSSIONAL LudILI'i'Y h ANCILIARY PROE'ESSIO= 
CDkSULT.XIGN LIdBILITY i 

LOCATION: 645 KOLTER DR, INDIANA PA 15701 

L . 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER j ; *DO”WNAL IW%.,RED INSURER muI: 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
222 39TH AVENUE 
SAN MATE0 CA-94403 

CANCELLATION 
’ SHOIJLO *HI Of TNE MOVE OESCRIBEO POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE -0” 

OAT!! THEREOF. THE I3SJWG IWURER WlLL ENDEAVOR TO hiA& 
30 om wm-rm - 

WJllCE TO THE C- I-E HOLDER NAMED TO TME LEFT. BUT FAA& TO 00 fo 5n*LL 

NO OOUGAnON OR UIILITY OF ANT K~NO “FOR ,,,E INSURER ITS AGEN= OR 

ACORD 25-S (7197) 
- . . 


